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1. Acker, Kathy. Hello, I'm Erica Jong. New York: Contact II Publications, 1982. First Edition. Minor shelf/edge
wear, else tight, bright, and unmarred. Black wraps, silver lettering, blue endpages. 8vo. np. Illus. (color plates). Very
Good+ in Wraps. Original Wraps. (#9587) $200.00
Zext Kathy Acker and images by Michael McClard. Passion, as one expects from Acker, in print.

2. Adams, Evelyn. Hollywood Discipline: A Bizarre Tale of Lust and Passion. New York: C-L Press, 1959. Limited
Edition. Minor shelf/edge wear, minor discoloration to newsprint, else tight, bright, and unmarred. Color pictorial wraps
with artwork of illustrious BDSM artist Gene Bilbrew, also known as “Eneg.” 8vo. 112pp. Illus. (b/w plates). Very
Good in Wraps. Original Wraps. (#9086) $150.00
Limited illustrated first edition paperback, lnside cover black and white illustration art also by Bilbrew. Unusual in the
slew of BDSM publications to come out in the 1950s and 1960s lrving Klaw era of bondage pulps. Scarce

3. Ajo; Pérez Grobet, Ximena [artist]. Para Tomar Medidas Micropoéticas. Barcelona: Nowhere Man Press, 2011.
Limited Edition. Bright and unmarred. Printed folding ruler. 24x1.5cm closed/200x1.5cm open. np. Limited edition of
500. Fine. Book Object. (#9264) $100.00
Text in Spanish. "Ever since Ximena Pérez Grobet discovered the micropoetess called Ajo, they have collaborated
logether on this book object. In order fo take micropoetic measurements, she attempts, through its form and reading, fo
introduce the reader to the microworld of the poetess. She uses the rule of a thousand ways to read each poem set in
each of the 20 strips and to measure the form of the book and its clever, humorous, contents.” [artist statement/

4. Anarchy [does not equal] Chaos // Anarchy [equals] A Social Order. Australia: [Anarchism Australia], nd [circa
1977]. First Printing. Minor edge wear, tape remains at the four corners [text side], else bright and clean. Printed in
black on one side, red on the other (black is text only, red is text and image). Approx. 10.25x16.25". Very Good.
(#9829) $250.00
Black ink text, using an anarchy sign (4 in a circle) as bullit points, summarizes the meaning of anarchy. Red ink side
has tiered image (workers at the bottom supporting all others) and text in several languages parsing capitalism as
exploitive/destructive and workers at the base "We Feed All”. Very scarce, one copy located art Univ. of Michigan
Library.

5. Anarchy [does not equal] Chaos // Anarchy [equals] A Social Order. Australia: [Anarchism Australia], nd [circa
1977]. First Printing. Minor edge wear, tape remains at the four corners [image side], else bright and clean. Printed in
black on one side, red on the other (black is text only, red is text and image). Approx. 10.25x16.25". Very Good.
(#9830) $250.00
Black ink text, using an anarchy sign (4 in a circle) as bullit points, summarizes the meaning of anarchy. Red ink side
has tiered image (workers at the bottom supporting all others) and text in several languages parsing capitalism as
explottive/destructive and workers at the base "We Feed A", Very scarce, one copy located at Univ. of Michigan
Library.

6. Anon [“Mr. Prolific”]. Collection of The Adventures of a Fuller Brush Man (Tijuana Bibles) Nos. 1-6; 8-10. [No
Publisher], [circa 1936]. First Edition[s]. Single staple bound booklets in original printed paper wraps. Each title is a 3 x
4"; 8-page, and is in good to very good condition. Very Good in Wraps. Original Wraps. (#9124) $275.00
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The Tijuana Bibles, also known as eight-pagers, were small crudely printed eight-page publications of erotic cartoons
that were extremely popular beginning in the 1920s-1950s in the United States. This collection features nine titles. /.
“Aaventures of a Fuller Brush Man, " 2. "Torrid Tess, ” 3. “Hot Nuts, ” 4. “Fasy Pickins, " 3. “Obliging Lady, ” 6.
“Dizzy Desires, " 7. (missing), 8. “Hot Pants,” 9. “Ain 't Nature Grand?” and 10. “The Amorous Mrs. Twirp. ”
Normally eact issue had a self-contained story with some recurring characters. The Adventures of a Fuller Brush Man
chronicled the dirty door-to-door adventures of traveling brush salesman, 7ed, as /e peddies /s merchandise to young
ladies in various states of dress.

7. Anon. [Steinberg, Saul]. Black Americana ['Negrobilia'] ""Pick the Pickaninnies" postcard puzzle. New York:
Ullman Manufacturing Company, 1907. First Edition. Full color off-set printed multi-flap post card mailer with die-cut
holes for puzzle and tab for closing. 3.5x5.5"; bright and unmarred with fully intact flaps. Very Good+. Original Wraps.
(#9072) $325.00
An example of early 20th century Black Americana ephemera, or as some refer to as, ‘Negrobilia, ' referring to a wide
array of materials, including mass advertisements, postcards, fourist souvenirs, etc. with the image of an African
American, universally portrayved in a derogatory and racist manner. These items were produced and manujactured by
and for white audiences that enhanced the perception of white racial superiority and class status. These tpe of itenis
are particularly challenging to many communities, iowever, many scholars and private collectors alife agree these
materials are historical records and reminders of the racist history of the United States and should not be invisible. The
puzzle postcard is an example of mass produced racial stereotyping, manufactured for an actual mailing enclosure. 7he
mstructions on the outside of the mailer state: "Arrange the flaps, by placing one over another, in such a manner as to
show ONLY the eleven pickaninnies. ”

Reference.: Goings, Kenneth. "Mammy and Uncle Mose. Black Collectibles and American Stereotyping. ” Bloomington,
Indiana University Press, [994.

8. Anon. Bondage Thru the Ages [No. 103]. La Mesa, CA: Whip & Rope, nd. Minor rust stains, else tight, bright, and
unmarred. Half-fold digest-size pamphlet, saddle stapled. 8vo. 36pp. Illus (b/w comic-like artwork). Very Good in
Wraps. Original Wraps. (#9085) $50.00
Hlustrations depicting bondage, flagellation and sadomasochism at various points of history. Cheeky and slightly

offensive.

9. Anon. Rubber Torment. New York: Nutrix Corporation, 1964. First Edition. Light shelf/edge wear, else tight and
bright. Glossy wraps, staplebound. 8vo. 62pp. Illus. (b/w plates). Very Good in Wraps. Original Wraps. (#9089) $150.00
Contains text and black and white illustrations of various bondage and latex role-play situations. Film producer, lrving
Klaw (Bettie Page fame) produced these small edition bondage magazines through Nutrix publications and featured
artists life Eric Stanton, Gene Bilbrew, and Adolfo Ruiz.

10. Anon. Threesome Bondage. North Hollywood: TR Press, 1965. First Edition Thus. Tight, bright, and unmarred.
Ilus. glossy wraps. 8vo. 40pp. Illus. (b/w plates). Very Good in Wraps. Original Wraps. (#9087) $50.00
Lssue number 1. ANl female spanfing and bondage fiction illustrated with black and white photographs, featuring mived
race models. Scarce.

11. Ansell, Robert [editor]. Abraxas: an International Journal of Esoteric Studies. London: Fulgar Limited, 2009.
First Edition. Tight, bright, and unmarred. Single issue, fully color and black and white illustrated journal, out of print,
with slight buckle to rear covers and pages, small fold on rear wraps, otherwise a near fine copy. Large quarto format,
printed on high quality paper, illustrations. 128 pages. Issue I. Very Good+. Original Wraps. (#9694) $80.00
These are esoteric essays from prominent and diverse sources from the magickal community of scholars. Artists and
authors mnclude Daniel A. Schulke, Francesco Parisi, Sarah Penicka-Smith, Rebecca Reattie, Stuart lnman, Dolorosa,
and Aleister Crowley. A visual and provocative collection of word and art.

12. Ansell, Robert. The Bookplate Designs of Austin Osman Spare. United Kingdom: The Bookplate Society in
association with Keriwen Press, 1988. Limited Edition. Near fine copy in original laid paper pictorial wraps. This
edition limited to 500 copies; 330 for the Bookplate Society, and 140 only for private circulation, hand numbered and
signed by the author, this being copy 10. Small 8vo, 35 pages, illustrated. Near Fine in Wraps. Original Wraps.
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(#9752) $275.00
Austin Osman Spare — One of the most recognized occult artists who elicited emotion under the occult umbrella. In a
purposefil way, he left a legacy of existentialism, perhaps the macabre, but more so rather appropriated his psychic
and magical abilities to conjure thought-forms to visible and tangible appearances. In this case of fartist/ designer and
collector, he's pretty singular, in that he illustrated the proportion of the power of belief into the sigils, by revealing the
clarity of the image, which it evokes. This attests to an unusual example of how invocation manifests into the physical
and transferred to print, in this case bookplates. These bookplates were designed between 1904-1943, for such folks as
Journalist Dennis Bardens and patron Pickford Waller.

What is unusual here, but not out of the ordinary for a magician like Spare, is the element of confrontation. He's
invoked a particular trait about his identity (however self-absorbed that /e was) as a magician and infised it
graphically into the design. This is something difjerent than we might see in mass commercialization of the bookplate,
which normally emphasize the collector, Spare has really infused his own lifeness magically. His work illustrates, an
aggressive fusion of magick and design.

13. Archive of original designs for Kuhnle's cremation urns. c.1930s. Unique. Collection of 17 designs for
cremation urns, housed in cloth clamshell custom box. Exemplary condition, slight curl to mats (watercolors), otherwise
bright and no age wear. Twelve designs are original watercolor and five are chromolithographs, hand colored with
pencil, interleaved with tissue guards. Each specimen has annotations in pencil. Drawings are 6x10" and mounted on
cardboard sheets, 11x16". Very Good+. (#9439) $2,500.00
The original designs are speculated to be profotipe designs for funerary urns, cremation receptacles, illustrated by
"Kuhnle.” All of the illustrations are handcolored, despite part of the collection is original drawings and the other are
hand touched chromolithographic prints. No tracings of a designer, company, or individual owner named "Kuhnle.”
The style is consistent with post-Art Nouveau design for finerary pieces with influences of the Greek and Roman
revivial period. Annotations to the pieces suggest sketches were created for a larger print catalog or inclusion for
prototypes for manufactiuring.

14. Astara [Organization] Foundation. Astara degree lessons and teaching pamphlets; and ephemera collection. Los
Angeles, CA: Astara Foundation, 1965-1970. First Edition. Tight, bright, and unmarred. Staplebound in original wraps.
Collection includes: Complete oblong set of first degree lessons, Lessons 1-22; "Finding Your Place in the Golden
Age," You and Astara," "Lodestar: Astara's Light on the Mysteries" [Autumn, 1970, Vol.1, No.2], a small collection of
membership correspondence and pamphlets. Very Good+. Staplebound Wraps. (#9502) $375.00
Astara was formed in 1957 by Robert Chaney (197/3-2006) and Earlyne Chaney (d. 2006), both former Spiritualists.
Robert Chaney had been active at Camp Chesterfield and instrumental in the founding of the Spiritualist Fpiscopal
Church. While still a Spiritualist, he became interested in Theosoply and began to profess a belief in reincarnation,
which in the 1940s was still a minority idea within Spiritualist circles and which met with strong disapproval at the
camp. Earlyne, as a child clairvoyvant, had held conversations with a being she called simply “Father. ” When she asked
/s name, he replied “Kut-Hu-Mi. ” When she later discovered Koot Hoomi in Theosophical literature, /e revealed that
he had chosen her for special hierarchical work—ito write the teachings of the ancient wisdom for the new age. Affer
resigning from their church in Eaton Rapids, Michigan, the Chaneys moved to Los Angeles, California, and began therr
independent endeavor.

"Astara's Degree Lessons, the Book of Life, are hailed by many lifelong students of the arcane and mystical as this
century’s outstanding achievement in spiritual instruction. The Degree Lessons are available to all members of the
public. They have been channeled through Robert and Earlyne Chaney for many years from Masters of the divine
hierarchy, teaching ancient Wisdom from the times of the Mystery Schools of antiguity. They light the way for the seeker
of spiritual evolution. They reveal the arcane soul pageant from before birth, through life, death and the
afterlife. "--Astara fonline, 2018/

15. Bakunin and Anarchism // a talk by Jack. nd [1976]. First Printing. Light edge wear, else bright and clean.
Screenprinted in black ink from stencil. Approx. 17x22" Very Good. (#9831) $250.00
"Liberty without socialism is privilege injustice, socialism without liberty is slavery and brutality.” One copy located at
University of Syaney, no copy in the US.
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16. Baring-Gould, Sabine. The Book of Were-wolves. London: Smith, Elder and Co., 1865. First Edition. Recased in
half red leather and cloth boards, elaborately decorated in gilt on the front panel and gilt lettering with black title band.
Very little wear to extremities, only some foxing on beginning pages and on frontispiece engraving which does not
diminish image, otherwise tight, bright, and unmarred, an exceptional copy. Includes paste down of original gilt,
ornamental spine on rear papers. Has former owner signature on two pages. xi, 8vo., 266 pages, 1 unnumbered leaf of
plates, advertisement in rear. Fine. Half Calf. (#9461) $6,500.00
A survey of the myths and legends concerning lycanthropy fiom ancient times to the Victorian era. Rey. Sabine
Baring-Gould (1834-1924) of Lew Trenchard in Devon, England, was an Anglican priest, hagiographer, antiquarian,
novelist, folk song collector and eclectic scholar. His bibliograp/hy consists of more than 1240 publications. In one of
the most cited texts on lvcanthropy, "Baring-Gould treats the phenomenon of the werewolf as a psychological
aberration, as essentially a delusional state. Baring-Gould trefs into the shadowy world of crimes vaguely connected to
werewolves, including serial murders, grave desecration, and cannibalism.” (Coleman) The book was formerly owned
by Dillon Hampden Carrington (b.79/6), supernatural book collector. At first search, no copies of this edition held in
US institutions (Worldcat). Recased with a nice bit of binding work using original gilt decoration of a wolf in a
diamond shape and also includes the original spine pasted in the back of the boo#.

17. Beckett, Samuel; O'Kane, David (illus). Imagination Dead Imagine. Dublin: The Salvage Press, 2015. Limited
Edition. Bright and unmarred. Black cloth drop spine box, loose fo sheets. fo. np. [llus. (b/w plates). Numbered limited

edition. Signed by the artists. Fine in Fine Archival Case. (#8779) $2,250.00
"No trace anywhere of life, you say, pak, no difficulty there, imagination not dead vet, yes, dead, good, imagination
dead imagine...

8o begins Beckett's Imagination Dead Imagine , a short prose text first published in French in Les Lettres nouvelles in
1963. I1s first English publication was in The Sunday Times that same year.

This new edition is a collaboration between typographic designer and book-mater Jamie Murphy & renowned lrish
visual artist David O Kane. The work is introduced by foremost Beckett scholar Stanley £ Gontarski.

The text has been hand-set & letterpress printed by Jamie Murphy in 18 point Caslon Old Face, supported by newly
drawn ten line grotesque characters by Bobby Tannam, cut from end grain maple by Tom Mayo.

David O Kane has supplied two lithographs inspired by the texs, editioned by Thomas Franke at Stein Werk
Lithography studio in Lejpzig. The sheets are printed on 230 gsm French made Venin Cuve BFK Rives mouldmade.

The edition is limited to 30 copies, 40 of which mafke up the standard format, ten accounting for the de luve. The
bindings were executed by Tom Duffy in Dublin. The standard is housed in a cloth covered portfolio, protected inside a
slpcase. The de luxe is presented in a clamshell box accompanied by a tpographic triptych based on the text. The
standard copies are numbered 1/ — 30, the de-luxe are numbered 7 — /0. Each copy will be signed by the
collaborators.” (from the press
[NV B. Six sheets are still being printed.: frontis graphic introduction by Stanley Gontarski three sheets containing the
Hpographic triptych (de luxe only) about the project The de luxe is presented in a solander box. The finished piece
measures 23.5 inches x 13.5 inches. The deluxe contains 12 printed sheets.]

18. Berrigan, Daniel; Ely, Timothy [illus]. Lost & Found [Extra-Illustrated]. [Montclair, NJ]: Caliban Press, 1989.
Limited Edition. Tight, bright, and unmarred. Planetary Collage Standard binding structure, leather over wood boards,
rivets, pigments, resin, gold, and wax; Spanish handmade paper with relief block illustrations (as issued) with extensive
over painting and embellishment; one extra, unique fold-out drawing in the rear; endpapers are Ely standard graph paper
he printed in 1987. Housed in a felt-lined, handmade paste paper and custom cloth covered dropback box by the artist.
8vo. np. Illus. (color plates). Bound by Timothy Ely in 2016. Signed [by both author and illustrator] limited edition. Fine
in Fine Archival Box. Hardcover. (#9755) $9,800.00
7his is an out-of-series copy (not numbered) signed by both Berrigan and Ely on the coloplhon at the time of
publication. It has been in Ely s possession, in unbound sheets, until being ofjered here. In 19859, Mark McMurray
wrote to Berrigan, who he knew slightly and admired greatly, asking the priest if /e had any manuscripts that /e might
like to have published by McMurray s Caliban Press. As McMurray recalled recently, Berrigan was very kind, invited
him to meet in the city, and gave him a handfil of manuscripts to read. Lost & Found was the story that really
resonated. McMurray showed it fo Ely, with whom he was stuaving bookbinding. Ely, whose art frequently incorporates
maps of non-physical locations, was intrigued by the story and agreed to illustrate it for the Caliban Press limited
edition. Lost & Found was originally issued by Caliban Press in an edition of /25 numbered copies with 3 filll page
and two smaller relief block illustrations by Ely, printed and hand-colored by Mark McMurray, and bound by
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McMurray with sith-backed boards illustrated on the upper board with the Ely frontispiece print.

In the summer of 2013, after a conversation about altered bootks, Ely had the idea of “altering ” a copy of Lost &
Found. Thus, twenty-seven years after the initial printing, Ely completed a unigue, lavishly illustrated copy of the book,
significantly altered from the original publication. Unlike the case with many “altered books, ” these illustrations are
not a violation of the artist’s original intent. Rather, this copy, both book and binding, is an elaboration of Ely s work
as the original illustrator.

As is tpical in fiis life filll of strange coincidences, Ely finished binding this very special copy of Lost & Found the day
before Berrigan died (d. April 30, 2076).

Timothy C. Ely is a renowned and enigmatic figure in the book world. His one-of-kind manuscript books combine
elaborate and offen mysterious painted and drawn folios contained within finely crafied bindings, most of which are
original designs or variations on traditional binding techniques. Each book carries lavers of both materials and
meaning. Fach drawing and element elicit revelations, personal to each viewer.

“For the last forty years, his books and other works have sprung from a central core of concepts, owing to a fascination
with obscure or seemingly incomprehensible forms inspired by science and other projections from the history of the
human imagination. This spectrum of inspiration includes such things as fractured and whole grids, cypher systems,
landforms and landscapes as viewed from a satellite, and the archeological overlay of some of these sites, especially
those containing libraries. Originally, the atlas format provided a platform for the rendering of /iis complex maps,
which gradually gave way to an expanded psychological viewpoint of a larger universal scheme.

Much of Ely s work is richly annotated with hiis own ghphs he calls “cribriform. ” While they are made up of a finite set
of marks, they take on many different “meanings’”’ depending on the tool with which they are drawn. He has written and
spoken ofien about the roots and evolution of these drawings. Gestural in therr formation, these trarlings evoke a sense
of language and meaningfil discourse. Though suggestive, they never yield up a firm translation. ” /4. Schoolman]

19. Biedermeier Cartomancy Deck (Biedermeier Aufschlagkarten). no. 1904, Vienna [Wien]: Piatnik & Sohne,
1986. Later Printing. In original box, slightly worn, otherwise complete and deck in excellent condition. Set of 32
cartomancy divination cards with booklet in four languages, including English. Very Good+. In original box.

(#9793) $75.00
Originally produced in 1900, these oracle cards contain several images that were originally seen as vignettes in earlier
divination games as well as cartomancy sets devised by Lenormand and her successors, but the whole repertoire has
become a distinctive tradition with unigue images and a jormat of its own.

20. Branson, Helen P. Gay Bar. San Francisco, CA: Pan-Graphic Press, 1957. First Edition. Tight, bright, and
unmarred. Some shelf wear to extremities, otherwise a very good copy. Bound in blue cloth, with title printed on cover.
Author's inscription and signature to edition page, of which this is copy 570. Limited premiere edition. 89 pages,
illustration on page 19 by BUDD. Introduction by Blanche M. Baker, PhD. Very Good. Hardcover. (#9563) $300.00
"Vivacious, unconventional, candid, and straight, Helen Branson operated a gay bar in Los Angeles in the [950s. After
vears of fending off drunfen passes as an entertainer in cocktail bars, this divorced grandmother preferred the wi,
variety, and fun she found among homosexual men. Enjoying their companionship and deploring their plight, she gave
her gay friends a place to socialize. Though at the time California statutes prohibited homosexuals from gathering in
bars, Helen's place was relaxed, suave, and remarfably safe from police raids and other anti-homosexual hazards. In
1957, she published her extraordinary memorr "Gay Bar,” the Jfirst book by a heterosexual fo depict the lives of
homosexuals with admiration, respect, and love. "--University of Wisconsin Press.

21. Bureau, Luc [text], Bureau, Ghislaine [illus]; Fletcher, Erin [binding]. Chemins de Traverse [Design Binding].
Quebec: Les Giboulées, Ghislaine Blais, 2017/2018. Limited Edition. Tight, bright, and unmarred. Bound as a
Tue-mouche binding; case constructed with granite Cave Paper and sewn with black linen thread, text block sewn with
red linen thread; title is partially gilt in palladium and Caplain gold leaf; remaining lines hand embroidered with cotton
thread in dark grey and olive green; cover decorated with pastels in peach, scarlet and raw sienna; dots hand tooled in
red foil scattered across both covers and spine. 8vo. [25.1x17.5]. Illus. Numbered limited edition, this being 8 of 45.
Fine. Hardcover. (#9766) $1,400.00
"This fractured poem about Quebec explores the contrasting landscape, culture and history. My design for this binding
Is meant to amplyfy the overall feeling emoted by these comparisons. The harshness of the textured paper and the metal
leafis a stark contrast from the soff embroidery floss and chalky pastels. The red dots mark locations within Quebec
specifically named in the text.” fartist statement]
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22. Burman, Jack. The Dead [Special Edition]. Toronto, Canada: The Magenta Foundation, 2010. Limited Edition.
Tight, bright, and unmarred. Archival wooden box, stained grey, magnetic closures. Quarterbound, brown cloth spine,
beige cloth boards, paper onlay, laid in sleeve with a numbered, signed original print. 4to [7.25x10.25]. 128pp. Illus
(color plates). Boxed edition.

Fine in Fine Archival Box. Hardcover. (#7302) $950.00
Foreword by Martha Hanna. "Canadian photographer Jack Burman has created a lyypnotic collection of still-lifes of
long-departed but painstakingly preserved people, specimens and skeletons—dehumanized but very human, flawed bur
very beautifil. Exquisitely captured, Burman s post-mortem documentation addresses not only death, but the lives that
came before. “The pholographs are shocking in their intimacy. With clear respect in therr representation, Jack Burman
works excruciatingly close to therr humanity, and to their death. ” Taken from the foreword by Martha Hanna, Director
of the Canadian Museum of Contemporary Photography.”

23. Burnham, Dave (art). Spun Aluminum Bra Engineering Drawing. Everett, MA: Roland Teiner Co., 1952. Bright
and clean. Framed print. Art is 13.75x16.5". [Available framed] Fine. Poster. (#9106) $250.00
Printed in the saturated blue of engineering blueprints, thougt on heavier stock. Their focus during WW2 had been
largely military and, as the war ended, they were apparently brainstorming ideas about product areas... This was, very
likely, an engineer’s joke that was 'eood enough’ that the company printed them as a promotional/holiday gif

24. Burton, Captain Sir Richard; Burton, Isabel [editor]. Vikram and the Vampire or Tales of Hindu Devilry.
London: Longmans, Green, and Co., 1870. First Edition, Second Issue. Light shelf/edge wear, minor rubbing, thin strip
of discoloration at front edge of front board, light wear at head and tail, tips gently bumped, tiny pinhole at front board,
bookshop seal at ffep, minor toning at textblock edges, hinges starting, but holding well, else tight, bright, and
unmarred. Red cloth boards, black in decorative elements, gilt lettering, brown endpages, frontispiece. 8vo. xxiv, 319pp
[+ ip ]. Illus. (b/w plates). Very Good. Hardcover. (#9538) $450.00
Frontispiece and 13 b/w full page plates, plus various illustrations in text. According to Penzer'’s bibliography, this copy
Is a first edition in the second issue binding. Wonderfil collection of ancient Indian tales, said to have been recounted
by a "baital” (mischevious spirit or vampire) to the King Vikram of the title. They were collected and published by
Jfamed explorer and author, Sir Richard F. Burton. Overall, a very presentable copy of a book that is increasingly
uncommon i any condiion.

25. Campbell, Ken. Tilt: The Black-Flagged Streets. London: Ken Campbell, 1988. Limited Edition. Minimal
shelf/edge wear to slipcase, else tight, bright, and unmarred. Quarterbound, black cloth spine, printed paper boards,
non-square boards and square textblock; slipcase matches boards. 8vo. np [62pp]. Illus. (color plates). Numbered limited
edition of 80, this being VI of VI [AP copies. Signed by the artist. Inscribed to family member in 2008]. Fine in Fine
Slipcase. Hardcover. (#9565) $1,750.00
"Letterpress composed of Albertus Hpe, found lino blocks and handmade zinc blocks. Many passes including metallic
dusting and handwork. Black cloth binding with decorative paper boards in trapezoid shape. Printed sljpcase.

75t was the widest-cast net so far, bringing the most disparate things together. [ wrote a poem called Storm Song’in
Canada in 19817, afier listening fo a sung account of a maritime disaster on one of the Great Lakes (The Wreck of the
LEdmund Fitzgerald, [ think it was).  also had in mind the vertiginous steps of flagstones up fo the old cathedral ar
Whithy and the black flag of anarchy and disturbance. 1 had found some old mounted lino blocks which were
random-sized squares, black flags of different sizes, and some Albertus tpe, rather beaten up.

While in Ziirich [ walked into the Museum Rietberg and up to a statue of Shiva, with limbs hanging out in funny angles,
and lightning in his/her harr, all in a big wheel of fire. [ can remember the statue saving to me, Tm coming into your
book. " [ thought, what the hell has Shiva got to do with this book about a Storm Song’ and the Whithy steps and black
fags? And [ thought, well, 17 do as I'm told, as ever. The following morning at breaffast [ drew the figure of Shiva,
with breasts, and realised it was a puppet that [ was going to dismantle. I made a puppet out of zinc pieces, it is
disassembled from the right-hand page by repeatedly having a piece of 1ts boady nominated by a decorative silver star.
Fach prece is removed and replaced on the lefi-hand page. Alongside this cycle of nomination, removal and
redisposition, the poem accunutlates line by line. In this way Shiva is removed from the wheel of fire of the material
world on the right, and repositioned and rebuilt in a calmer place on the lefi
Fach new line of the poem is revealed between black flags, the flags being arranged to suit the disposition of the line
that they enclose. A decorative border is used to re-affirm the rectilinear nature of the page fo counter what I did 1o the
cover, which was to matke it tilted and disturbed.
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A line in the poem refers to ‘the kingly fisher of men' A Christ or Osiris figure perhaps, but [ discovered that Halcyon,
the kingfisher, mythically made its nest on stormy waters, thus calming them. This seemed to complete the circle
proposed by the poem.

[ also discovered, as an act of necessity, an odd process which [ have called offset letterpress. 7o enable a previously
printed coloured element to show better through a recently-applied dark solid, I immediately ran the wet page through
the press again after having wiped the solid plate clean. 7This removed ink from where it sat on the underlying image but
not from where it was sitting in the virgin paper.

The statue of Shiva that spoke to me had, unbeknownst to me at the time, been a childhood obsession of our Zurich
hostess. The statue in the Museum Rietberg was accompanied by a dancing girl, who appears at each end of this book.”

26. Carter, Charlotte; Turner, Emily (intro). Qur Voices: Perspectives that Challenge the Stigma and Stereotypes
about Sex Works [Set: book, three posters, two postcards]. Leeds, UK: Basis Yorkshire, 2017. First Edition. Tight,
bright, and unmarred. Glossy color printed wraps, staplebound; screenprinted posters. Small 8vo. 73pp. Illus. (color
plates). Includes book, three 'tart card' posters and two promotional 'tart card' postcards. Fine in Wraps. Original Wraps.
(#9436) $65.00
"Our Voices. Perspectives that Challenge the Stigma and Stereotipes about Sex-Work’ contains the stories and
perspectives of 13 sex workers from across the spectrum of the sex work industry. Collectively, these stories and
perspectives aim to diversify and clarify the need for a nuanced understanding of sex work and the members that
constitute it. They acknowledge and challenge the misrepresentation, stigma and stereotipes prevalent around sex
work.
In addlition to this, we have developed our own take on the iconic tart cards as once adorned in London s phone boxes.
We have created around 25 of these, which are symbolic of the imagery of the cards, yet therr respective content
challenges this norm with quotes from the women that the charity Basis Sex Work Project works with.” [from the
publisher]
Of particilar note are the tart cards printed with #sexworkersays quotations (both printed in the book and also on the
accompanying preces).

27. Case, Paul Foster. Introduction to Tarot Lessons No. 1-11. Los Angeles, CA: Builders of the Adytum, Ltd.,
¢.1938 [1950s]. First Edition. Staplebound in original wrappers, folded for mailing, in excellent condition. Some wear to
extremities, some marks. Collection includes 11 letter size mimeo booklets folded with photocopied typescripts, stapled
in corner. Consecutive run of lessons. Very Good+. Staplebound Wraps. (#9777) $250.00
Paul Foster Case (October 3, 1884 — March 2, 1954) was an American occultist of the early 20th century and author of”
numerous books on occult tarot and Qabalah. Perlaps his greatest contributions to the field of occultism were the
metapliysical and tarot reading lessons /e wrote for associate members of Builders of the Adyvium or B.O.7'A. Case
brofke off with the Golden Dawn/Thoth order to form his own mystery school, the B.O. 7 A., the basis for this mail
correspondence and remote teaching program for learning students of tarot. Probably published and printed in the
7950s.

28. Case, Paul Foster. The Tarot: A Key to the Wisdom of the Ages. Richmond, VA: Macoy Publishing Company,
1947. First Edition. Tight, bright, and unmarred with slight foxing to edge of dust jacket. Bound in yellow cloth with
illustrations. 214 pages.

Very Good in Very Good Dustjacket. Hardcover. (#9790) $85.00
Paul Foster Case (October 3, 1884 — March 2, 1954) was an American occultist of the early 20th century and author of
numerous books on occult tarot and Qabalah. Perhaps his greatest contributions to the field of occultism were the
melapliysical and tarot reading lessons fie wrote for associate members of Builders of the Advtum or B.O. 7. A. Nor
without controversy, Case broke off with the Thoth order to form his own mystery school, the B.O.7 4., the basis for this
mail correspondence and remote teaching program. Case also corresponded greatly with magician and philosopher,
Israel Regardie.

29. Chatwin, Bruce; Pemberton, Simon (illus); Fletcher, Erin (binding). The Songlines [Art Binding]. London: Folio
Society/Herringbone Bindery, 2010 [2012]. Limited Edition/Unique Binding. Tight, bright, and unmarred. Full goatskin
binding, onlay (goat, buffalo) and painted elements, textblock edges colored in sections, Cave Paper endpages, gilt
lettering; archival box in bookcloth. 8vo. 297pp. Illus. (color plates). Detailed binding report available. Fine in Fine
Archival Box. Hardcover. (#8639) $2,000.00
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"Erin Fletcher was introduced fo the crafi of bookbinding under the instruction of Susannah Kite Strang during her
studies at The School of the Art Institute of Chicago. She experimented with a variety of simple book structures, pushing
the concept of the book as an art form. " She continued her studies at North Bennet School and now practices her crafi
n the Boston area. An emerging powerfhouse.

30. Chumbley, Andrew. Azoétia a Grimoire of the Sabbatic Craft. The Sethos Edition. Chelmsford, UK: Xoanon
Publishing Ltd., 2002. First Edition Thus/Limited Edition. Minimal shelf/edge wear, else tight, bright, and unmarred.
Green cloth boards, gilt lettering and decorative elements, brown endpages, frontispiece. 8vo. 366pp. Illus. (b/w plates).
Glossary. Numbered limited edition of 484, this being 443. Fine. Hardcover. (#9422) $1,500.00
"Being a fill and accurate transcription, compiled and amended by the author from the original manuscript of 'The
Book of Magical Quintessence” Originally published by in 1992 in a limited edition of 300 copies, Azoetia or The
Book of the Magical Quintessence’ has emerged as one of the most sought-afier new magical works and is widely
considered one of the foundational texts of the Sabbatic Crafl. This is a particularly handsome copy of the [0th
anniversary Sethos Edition.

31. Claudia. I, Claudia: Feminism Unveiled. London: A Class Whore Publication, [1980]. First Edition. Light
shelf/edge wear, very minor stain at bottom edge of front wrap/ffep, else tight, bright, and unmarred. Glossy pictorial
wraps. Small 8vo. 32pp. Illus. (b/w plates). Very Good in Wraps. Original Wraps. (#9586) $45.00
Self-published feminist critigue from a woman who felt rebuffed/rejected by the feminist movement. Strong
sex-positive/sex work point of view. lllustrated throughout with images of author strolling gothily through a cemetery.
"Feminists are no revolutionaries, they are simply members of that class of respectable’ women who have always
despised and exploited the working-class, resented ladies of pleasure, and felt threatened by ladies of easy virtue'

32. Concealed Erotica Collection [Vernacular Photography] "Tweed Weave" nd [circa 1910]. Unique. Light
shelf/edge wear, else tight, bright, and unmarred. Cream printed paper wraps, various paper samples, stapled photos.
Small 8vo. np. Illus. (b/w photos). Very Good. Original Wraps. (#9748) $650.00
Curtis Paper Co and Tweeadweave were both early twentieth century companies. lmages appear to be late /800s
through 1920s. 48 b/w images. Early collections of images are djfficult to find...this sort of concealed, private
presentation is vanishingly scarce.

33. Cooksey, Gabrielle. The Book of Penumbra. Tacoma, WA: [Artist Book], 2016. Limited Edition. Tight, bright,
and unmarred. Black paper boards, grey lettering; hinged wooden box, inlaid metal coffin in lid, ribbon lift. 8vo. np
[19pp]. Ilus. (b/w with gilt plates). Numbered limited edition of 23. Fine in Fine Box. Hardcover. (#9157)  $1,000.00
A book of small stories of death godls from around the world.

"Death has always fascinated me because it happens to all of us yer no one talks about it.  wanted to see what other
cultures personified death as through myths and legends. The godls in this book are very hushed and for some, even if°
vou speak the name, you'll be cursed. I wanted this book to be shadows, to be plaved in the light. I chose a delicate
paper so one could see through to the page behind it. The text is in all sorts of shapes because [ wanted eact story to
represent the god being told about. For instance, Seana is in the shape of drowning, Anubis is his eve, Mac is a pit with
someone at the bottom. The borders are all plants, roots, and things found on the earth. Some represent death like the
poppy, and the yew tree.” [artist statement/

"These stories are fold using pen and infk, then tidied up in lllustrator. Photopolymer plates were combined with
handset Packard, then letterpress printed and hand colored.” [colophon]

Thai Mulberry Black and Tenju-jo Japanese Kozo. Photopolymer plates from sketches, handset metal tipe. Signed and
numbered by the artist

34. Cooksey, Gabrielle. Chronicles of a Coleopterists Strikingly Curious Swarm. Tacoma, WA: Gabby
Cooksey/Springtide Press, 2018. Limited Edition. Tight, bright, and unmarred. Brown cave paper covered boards, gilt
lettering, inlaid painted aluminum plates. 4to. np. (32pp). Edition of 26. Fine in Fine Dustjacket. Hardcover.

(#9854) $1,200.00
According to the artist, this mouthful of a title is meant to be just that... A Coleopterist is, of course, one who studies
beetles and a swarm is a gathering of beetles. Gabby has “always been interested in these insects so researching them
was a joy. The stories [ made up are meant to feel true, and you question if vou ve heard of them before or not. This
book is meant to feel precious but also rugged, [ chose all the materials to withstand a beating life a field guide... "
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And yer, her exquisite sense of design and subtle and sophisticated crafismanship is reflected throughout.
The book includes seven stories by Gabby and the rest by Edgar Allan Poe, Charles Darwin, Hans Christian Anderson,
and Aesop s Fables. “These tales were told to me through whispered wordls from around the world and researched
extensively through old tomes. I write to you now, my fellow believer in myths and legends, trying to provide the truest
rendition of theses stories into your hands. May you find a beetle of vour own, and one day, tell me its fancifil story. ”
[from the author s preface notes/
There is a wonderfiul weight to the book and eact leaf’is lovely and heavy in hand...the book simply has great feel’
“The beetles are crafied out of embossing paper templates and photopolymer plates, stvlized with a ball point pen and
painted with alcohol inf on aluminum. The pages are Suede-tex paper painted with acrylic and methyl cellulose, the
cover Is cave paper. Mrs. Eave's tfext printed on photopolymer plates. [ wrote 7 out of the 12 stories. Letterpress printed
at Springtide Press with Jessica Spring in Tacoma, WA. Dedicated to Eli for our childhood of bugs and stories.
[colophon]

35. Crowley, Aleister (here as George Archibald Bishop). White Stains: The Literary Remains of George Archibald
Bishop, A Neuropath of the Second Empire [Fine Binding]. Amsterdam: Leonard Smithers , 1898. Limited
Edition/First Edition. Minor shelf/edge wear, minor sporadic foxing, owner bookplate at front pastedown, in fine
binding, else tight, bright, and unmarred. Full black leather binding, 5 raised bands, gilt lettering, teg. 8vo. Numbered
limited edition, this being 3 of 100. Near Fine. Hardcover. (#9154) $7,500.00
"Written by magician and occultist Aleister Crowley and published clandestinely in 1898, White Stains is a collection of
verse tracing the demise of a fictitious poet, George Archibald Bishop. His biography is given in the Preface. Crowley
wrote White Stains as a refutation of the psychiatrist and pioneering sexologist Richard von Kraffi-Fbing's contention
in Psychopathia Sexualis that sexual perversions are a consequence of disease. Crowley'’s verse, which is modelled on
Decadent and Symbolist poetry, explores a range of ostensible sexual aberrations. Excerpts from several poenis appear
in another clandestine classic, Raped on the Railway (c. 1899).”

Printed in Amsterdam, on hand-made paper, in a limited edition of /00 copies. Many of these are said fo have been
destroved by British customs officials in 1924. It is well known in the trade that most of the run was unnumbered and
most appear so, mafing this "3 " just that much more pleasing.

36. Croze, Austin de [1866-1937]. La Lumiére Magique. [13 poémes magiques et poéme en epilogue]
[Manuscript]. Paris: mss, 1920. Unique. 4to. 92pp. 37pp. text and illustrations, distributed over 92pp. overall. Various
papers and media utilised running the gamut from heavy card to glassine via what appears to be brown wrapping paper
and other diverse elements. Bound in later full burnt yellow morocco gilt, black title labels to spine, embellished with
pentagrams to both boards. A beautiful volume, strong, clean and clearly well looked after. Original cover and spine
bound in. Filled with numerous pen, ink and watercolours designs with the unpublished poems in typescript. Near Fine.
Hardcover. (#9640) $25,000.00
70 all infents, purposes, appearances and mstincts this volume is a detailed artistlauthor’s mock up or “maquette” for
an occult poetic collection that was never published but that looks very mucth like (well, clearly is) a follow up to the
legendary Calendrier Magique that de Croze created years earflier in collaboration with Manuel Orazi and which is
now hailed as one of the greatest and most desirable depictions of the fin de siecle art occult pre-occupation. Intended
Jar more as an artistic romp through the lush and shadowy landscape of decadent Parisian occult excesses than an
actual handbook for magical practice (despite being issued in a rather fongue in cheek limitation of 777 copres), it'’s a
thing of great beauty and renown, and highly sought after by both those who are interested in fin de siecle art, and by
those who are interested in fin de siecle occultism.

This volume, which positively reeks of an attempt to expand upon the Calendrier artistically, has its scope broadened to
encompass practical witcheraft (there is a beautifilly illustrated section on the gathering of magic herbs), talismarns,
the construction of magic crrcles, a striking section on the zodiac, an mcantation Jor summoning the devil, a variety of
magical formulas, “Le Chanson du Sabbat” and a poetic piece entitled “Le Vampire ” all decorated and embellished in
gorgeous colour and detail. A favourite image has to be a striking filll colour illustration of the elements of some
sympathetic magic ritual consisting of pierced portraits, hearts with nails through them, the head of a very unhappy
looking owl and a suspended series of small wax figurines illustrated in detarl bearing the names of people with whom
the practitioner clearly has a problem, Andre Gide (depicted during his beard and moustache period) is one of the
suspended voodoo dolls, along with de Fouguieres, two unfortunate ladies named Yvone and Aurel, and a mutilated doll
labelled Sacha, that has already been divested of its ands and feet
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At this point in the 1920's, Austin de Croze was an enthusiastic and roving food writer, soon fo pen hiis “Plats
Regionaux de France, ” a deep and sultry homage to the culinary joys of rural France. It is almost certainly for his
exploits as a food writer that he Is better known, but La Lumiere Magique is a clear indication that /is interests in the
occult and esoteric underside of life had not abated, but merely been simmering for awhile.

One of the most notable things fo take away from this volume, aside from its beauty, the obvious fascination of it being a
lost book, a work in progress and a previously unconsidered addition to an area of study and fascination that is
growing on swift wings, lies in the fact that it highlights just how much of the Calendrier Magigue was Austin de Croze,
and how much was Orazi. La Lumiere Magigue has fewer of the gorgeous and mysterious depictions of lust and occult
dissipation seen in La Calendrier (although gaps exist in the text, possibly suggesting that this volume would have been
handed over to Orazi for firther embellishment if the two of them decided fo go all out on duplicating their previous
successes), but de Croze'’s fypography, pen embellishments, watercolours and layouts contain numerots repeated motifs
Jrom the previous work, and it requires liftle more than a couple of Orazi's shadowy confections to become a fully
grown sibling. Wondrous, beautiful and unique.

37. Cummins, Maureen. Secretary. Park Slope, Brooklyn: Maureen Cummins, 2018. Limited Edition. Tight, bright,
and unmarred. Quarterbound, blue paper boards, black leather spine, black ink lettering, cave paper endpages. 4to
(8.5x14.5). np. llus. (b/w plates). Numbered limited edition, this being 19 of 30. Fine in Fine Portfolio. Hardcover.
(#9750) $2,500.00
Zypographic assistance by K. McMillian and binding by Lisa Hersey. Letterpress printed on Asian paper, titling
redacted by hand in graphite. A/l photos reproduced from original 35mm film. Bound in the form of a stenographer’s
notepad.

The work "deconstriucts the life and death-by-suicide of her mother, Dolores Bodkin, an aspiring artist who was forcibly
committed in 1963 afier attempting to leave /er violent and abusive husband. Using language that is factual and ar
times chilling, the artist plays upon the original meaning of the word secretary--"secret keeper"--to allude to the
secrecy and shame that existed in her household, as well as the cultural silencing of women around the experience of
sexualized violence. Cummins uses several layers of information to tell this story. her own memories, excerpis Jrom a
diary her mother kept for two years before her suicide, a list of roles that Bodkin embodied, all crossed on the final
page, and most dramatic of all--photograp/is taken by her father that span the period 1936-1973.

These images, reproduced in ghostly silver ink and retaining film-strip terminology such as "Hypersensitivity” and
"Kodak Safety Film, " are both beautifill and deeply disturbing. Repeatedly the subject is photographed without her
consent: while angry, while sleeping, while contemplating the dilemma of her brofen leg. Viewed together, and with the
accompanying texs, these portraits serve as a documentation of Bodkin's destruction. By bringing a critical female gaze
10 bear upon classic examples of the male gaze, Cummins invites her audience to become aware of, and truly see,
nultiple forms of ivisible violence. By the end of the book, an act that many call "senseless” makes perfect sense.”
[artist’s statement/

38. Cummins, Maureen. The/rapist. High Falls, New York: Maureen Cummins, 2016-2017. Limited Edition. Bright
and unmarred. Laser-cut aluminum pages, with silkscreen printed text and imagery. Aggregated in an aluminum two
ring 'binder' with a metal back. Die-cut circles punched through all pages with the exception of colophon. Housed in an
aluminum "archival" box.16 pp., approximately 8.5x11'. Of an edition of 40 books, this being copy . Fine in Fine
Box. (#9246) $3,300.00
The/rapist was produced by Maureen Cummins in the autumn and winter of 20/6/2017, with tipographic assistance
Jfrom Kathileen McMillan, production assistance from Molly Berfson and Sarath Rose Lejeune, and metalwork by
Charles Hubert. Initial research for the project was conducted in the Freeman/Watts archive at George Washington
University, which holds the collected papers of Walter Freeman and James Watts. lmages are from a variety of sources,
mcluding the text "Psychosurgery.: In the Treatment of Mental Disorders and Intractable Pain” by Freeman and Watts
(1950), as well as from found [9th century photoengravings and other sources. Al printing work was done at the
Women's Studio Workshop Workshop in Rosendale, New York. A strong commentary on rape and medical liistory which
Is perpetuated through the silencing of survivors of sexual assault under the direction of science.

39. Dahl, Roald; Blake, Quentin (illus) Fletcher, Erin (binder). Fantastic Mr. Fox [Art Binding]. London: Penguin
Books/Herringbone Bindery, 1996 [2012]. First Edition Thus/Unique Binding. Tight, bright, and unmarred. Red walnut
Cave Paper (boards and endpages), colored paper decorative elements, brown ink lettering, walnut stain at textblock
edges; archival box. 8vo. 81pp. Illus. (b/w plates). Fine in Fine Archival Box. Hardcover. (#8654) $450.00
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"Erin Fletcher was introduced fo the crafi of bookbinding under the instruction of Susannah Kite Strang during her
studies at The School of the Art Institute of Chicago. She experimented with a variety of simple book structures, pushing
the concept of the book as an art form. " She continued her studies at North Bennet School and now practices her crafi
n the Boston area. An emerging powerfhouse.

40. Dahl, Roald; Blake, Quentin (illus); Fletcher, Erin (binder). James and the Giant Peach [Art Binding]. London:
Viking Press/Herringbone Bindery, 1995. Reprint/Unique Binding. Tight, bright, and unmarred. Pastepaper boards
(painted over Hahnemuhle Ingres Smoke); yellow leather edges; Cave Paper endpages, stained textblock edges, brown
foil lettering; archival box. 8vo. 156pp. Illus. (b/w plates) Fine in Fine Archival Box. Hardcover. (#8655) $450.00
"Erin Fletcher was introduced fo the crafi of bookbinding under the instruction of Susannah Kite Strang during her
studies at The School of the Art Institute of Chicago. She experimented with a variety of simple book structures, pushing
the concept of the book as an art form. " She continued her studies at North Bennet School and now practices her craft
n the Boston area. An emerging powerfouse.

41. The Daily Citizen [Union Response Wallpaper Edition]. Vicksburg, MS: Daily Citizen, July 4, 1863. First
Edition Thus. Light even toning, fold marks (12 panels), cello-tape professionally removed from back lateral folds and
folds supported with Japanese mending paper, small bit of cello at top, several small pinholes, printing poorly registered
(last line of text at bottom of sheet), else clean and bright. Pale blue floral wallpaper print at rear, black ink text at front.
Approx. 11.5x19” Very Good. Broadside. (#9679) $7,500.00
The most famous edition of the Daily Citizen was its last, June 2 *and* 4, 1863. The publisher, J. M. Swords, was
confident that while General Grant had besieged the city for weeks, it would not fall to him and, moreover, that he and
the Union would soon be forced info ignominious retreat by the arrival of General Joseph Johnston and the
Confederate army. Swords, in an effort to rile up his Vicksburg readership and embolden them ro stand strong, issued a
snarky rebufe of General Grant in the July 2 edition of the paper:

On Dit.--That the great Ulysses--the Yankee Generalissimo, surnamed Grant--has expressed his intention of dining in

Vicksburg on Saturday next, and celebrating the 4th of July by a grand dinner and so forth. When asked if he would
mnvite Gen. Jo. Johnston to join he said ‘No! for fear there will be a row at the table’ Ulysses must get into the city
before he dines in it. The way fo cook a rabbit is Jirst catch the rabbit’ &c.

When Vicksburg fell, two days later on June 4th, Union soldiers found the June 2 copy still locked in the press, they
Jamously added a small note and printed a handfil of a new edition . The Library of Congress describes the work and
ius significance as follows.

“The Daily Citizen was edited and published at Vicksburg, Mississippi, by J M. Swords. Like several other Southern
newspapers of the Civil War period its stock of newsprint paper became exhausted and the publisher resorted to the use
of wallpaper. On this substitute he printed the following fnown issues. June 16, 18, 20, 27, 30, and July 2, 1863. Each
was a single sheel, four columns wide, printed on the back of the wallpaper. XXXXX On July 4, Vicksburg surrendered,
the publisher fled, and the Union forces found the tipe of the Citizen still standing. They replaced two-thirds of the last
column with other matter already in Hype, added the note quoted below, and started to print a new edition. Evidently,
after a few copies (how many is unfnown) had been run off it was noticed that the masthead title was misspelled as
"CTIZEN.” The error was corrected, although the other typographiical errors were allowed to stand, and the rest of the
edition printed. XXXXX “NOTE XXXXX July 4, 1863 XXXXX Two days bring about great changes, The banner of the
Union floats over Vicksburg. Gen. Grant has "caught the rabbit:" /e has dined in Vicksburg, and he did bring /is
dinner with fum. The "Citizen” lives to see it. For the last time it appears on "Wall-paper.” No more will it eulogize the
luxury of mule-meat and fricassed fitten -- urge Southern warriors to such diet never-more. 77is is the last wall-paper
edition, and is, excepling this note, from the tipes as we jound them. It will be valuable hereafier as a curiosity.
XXXXX The prophecy contained in the note has been fulfilled. The original copies are treasured, and there have been
over 30 reprints of this issue. Since many copies of the reprints exist, they have little monetary value. The genuine
originals can be distinguished by the following tests. XXXXX Single npe page. 9 1/8 inches in width by 16 7/8 inches in
length. XXXXX Column I, line I, title, THE DAILY CITIZEN, or THE DAILY CTIIZEN in capitals, not capitals and
lowercase, or capitals and small capitals. XXXXX Column 1, line 2, "/ M. Sword,...... Proprietor. ” Notice the comma
(or imperfect dot) and six periods. XXXXX Column I, last line, reads. "Them as they would the portals of el itself”
XXXXX Column 3, line 7, reads. "Yankee News From All Points. ” XXXXX Column 4, line [, reads.: "tremity of the city.
These will be defended. ” XXXXX Column 4, paragraph 3, line 7, first word is misspelled “Secossion. "XXXXX Column
4 article 2, line 2, word 4 is spelled “whisttle. " XXXXX Column 4, last article before Note, final word is printed with the
quotation mark misplaced, ‘dead’ instead of dead’. XXXXX Column 4, Note, line I, comma following the word
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"changes"” rather than a period. ” XXXXX The Library of Congress identifies 5 known copies of the issue printed on
June 4th, 1863, and we are very pleased to offer this one. Thougt reprints are widely available (and ofien
misrepresented in the market as ‘true’), those original to the press are genuinely rare. XXXXX PROVENANCE
Provenance: acquired the Civil War collection of John N. Rathmell.

42. de Sade, Marquis; Blaine, Mahlon (illus); Feinstein, Samuel (binder). Justine [Art Binding]. Paris: Les Editions du
Courrier Graphique, nd [[2016]. Limited Edition/Unique. Tight, bright, and unmarred. Full black Morocco (goatskin).
The insides of the boards were then infilled with 20pt marbled archival card and binding tooled with 23K gold leaf using
egg-glaire, and onlays of deep red and undyed goatskin. 12mo. 206pp. Illus. (b/w plates). Fine in Fine Archival Box.
Hardcover. (#9275) $3,250.00
Collection “Le Ballet des Muses . English translation. "In keeping with what [ ofien do on books of a questionable
nature, [ use color and suggestive shapes to allude to the content. The freehand dots mimic the illustrations, and the
expressive enapapers were marbled by me.” fartist statement]

43. Drescher, Henrik. COMEUNDONE. [New York]: Pooté Press, 1989. Limited Edition. Printed and bound in the
form of the Swiss cross (6 x 6"; 155mm x 155mm). Open-sewn between water-colored boards with pictorial onlay on
upper boards. Illustrated throughout. Very fine, enclosed within a similarly shaped sheet metal case, with manuscript
label and postage stamp affixed to lid. First edition. One of 100 numbered copies printed letterpress from line
engravings onto stenciled handmade paper by Ruth Lingen, signed by the artist. Subtitled in printed facsimile of the
artist's holograph: "Being a Complete and Reliable Descriptive Collection of the Perilous Explorations and also
Important Discoveries made in the Wildest Territories upon The Face of the Earth Encountering Savage men, Ferocious
Beast[s], and Poisonous Reptiles ... Covering a Period of Twelve Months 1988 - 1989." An aggressive and occasionally
discomfiting collection of images by the award-winning Norwegian-born illustrator.
Numbered limited edition, this being 8 of 100. Fine in Fine Metal Box. Stiff Boards. (#9554) $1,750.00
"Henrik Drescher, born 19535, is known mainly as a commercial illustrator, working for Rolling Stone, Time, etc., and
an illustrator of children s books, Simon s Book and MclFig and McFly. However, throughout his career he has, and
continues to, produce an immense body of work spanning painting, printimaking, book works and installation works. He
describes his work as a “junfyard of the imagination. ” In particular his artist book Comeundone. being a complete and
reliable descriptive collection of the perilous explorations and also important discoveries made in the wildest territories
upon the face of the earth, encountering savage mern, ferocious beasts, poisonous reptiles etc. etc. £t al. Covering
period of twelve months [9858-1989 stands out as a prime example of Drescher’s offen cryptic, loose line drawings with
lext and photographic elements that emanate from Ais unconscious imagimnarion.
Comeundone was letterpress printed on handmade paper by the Poote Press in 1989 and utilized pulp painting to
create the colorfil forms that spill out from the black line drawings. This non-typical book was constructed as a stubby
cruciform and is encased within a metal tin, evoking the feeling of opening a time capsule or a long lost 1950's era tin.
The pages within vary from simple, light pages, such as a face surrounded by what appear fo be tents, fo pages
seemingly neurotically covered with text or drawings, and to simple, dark pages depicting vortices, piles and skulls. I
am particularly drawn to the conical piles used as they take on a representation of a being or a body. Drescher even
labels one of such piles "body” and another "visceral.” These piles present themselves as bodily masses or bodies
without structure. These two cone piles are also interesting, as Drescher has removed the visceral organs from the body
and placed them info separate piles, effectively separating the body from its automatic inner workings. Throughout the
book many of these signs and symbols repeat lo create a strong sense of bodily experience, through their reference to
the body and by creating a vortex or hiole one could slp into and arrive within the mind of Drescler.
Along with symbols whose meaning is created within Drescher, text mafkes up a large portion of Comeundone. Many of
the pages are littered with what appear to be automatic writings, saying things like: murder burgers, mad dogs,
barefoot prlgrems, vey dovey. Within these pages Drescher appears lo be constructing an almost sketchbook like quality
through these freely associated wordls strewn across the surface, without making logical connections to the images and
the surrounding texts. However, he does provide more complete, although still freely associated sentences such as,
"Fuck me dead dog” and "I hope that [ will never die.” These thoughts along with the more automatic writings outline
the random thoughts that creep up from within one's unconscious mind.
Drescher also grapples with issues of religion and the seven deadly sins. He scattered the seven sins throughout the
book, and these appear to be Drescher's conscience creeping up to remind hiim the difference between right and wrong.
One page depicts two hands clasped together in prayer. These hands are surrounded by a multitude of the word pray
written over and over, showing an almost neurotic need to pray or feeling that one should be praying. However, on a
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Jollowing page the word pay falls directly above pray, showing Drescher’s questions of religion.

At first glance Comeundone appears to be neither a complete or reliable description of any event, as the title implies ir
would be. However, upon closer inspection this book appears as a collection of fleeting illogical thoughts translated
into images. Henrik Drescher’s Comeundone creates a complete and reliable collection of lush landscapes of
experience that is the interior of one's mind.” [exhibition description]

Increasingly scarce and having grown in stature and importance, we are pleased to be presenting this pristine copy.

44. Ely, Timothy C. Flight into Egypt. Colfax, WA: Timothy C. Ely, 2011-12. Unique. Tight, bright, and unmarred.
Four drum leaf bindings, illustrated and hand-tooled fabric spines, each with a cutout revealing painted and hand-tooled
paper, boards covered in drawings by Ely and hand-tooled by him, hand-made paste paper endpapers by the artist;
custom dropback box made and decorated by Ely, with paper spine label. Each volume 33.3cm x 28cm. Fine in Fine
Archival Box. Hardcover. (#9851) $50,000.00
A unigue set of 4 books, a variant of Ely'’s famous (and enormous) single volume book Binding the Book.: The Flight Info
Egypt (1983). This specially commissioned grouping, collectively titled The Flight into Egypt, comprises four volumes.
Atum, Fulcrum, River, and Thoth, with a combined total total of 23 fully illustrated spreads.

"The original version of Flight into Egypt is about Ely s grandfather, the journal he left behind about his mysterious
trip to Fgypt between the wars, bookbinding, and the geograply of Egypt. For much more information about Binding
the Book: The Flight Into Egypt (unique, 1985), see The Flight into Egypt: Binding the Book (Chronicle Books, 1995).
In this version of Egypt, Ely focusses more on the geograp/iy, geology, and mythology of Egypt rather than on his
grandfather’s travels per se. He also omits explicit allusions 1o /is studies in bookbinding. Fach of the four volumes in
this group contains a title spread and four or five additional spreadls of original art housed in a unique binding.
Spectacular images of scarabs, Egyptian deities, geological formations, and star maps feature heavily in this version of’
Flight info Egypr, all extensively annotated in Ely s secret writing called cribriform.’ These gorgeous, intricately
painted and drawn books are deeply evocative of Egyptr on many levels. They are a particularly fine example of Ely’s
lush treatment of a beloved subyject, yet Ely, as always, leaves plenty of room for the viewer's imagination to take
flight.” [AS] [See. Timothy C. Ely. 8 Books (Abby Schoolman, 2016) for more about Ely s methods.]

Timothy C. Ely is a renowned and enigmatic figure in the book world. His one-of-kind manuscript books combine
elaborate and offen mysterious painted and drawn folios contained within finely crafied bindings, most of which are
original designs or variations on traditional binding techniques. Faclh book carries layers of both materials and
meaning. Fach drawing and element elicit revelations, personal to each viewer.

“For the last forty years, his books and other works have sprung fiom a central core of concepts, owing to a fascination
with obscure or seemingly incomprehensible forms inspired by science and other projections from the history of the
human imagination. This spectrum of inspiration includes such things as fractured and whole grids, cypher systems,
landforms and landscapes as viewed from a satellite, and the archeological overlay of some of these sites, especially
those containing libraries. Originally, the atlas format provided a platform for the rendering of /iis complex maps,
which gradually gave way to an expanded psychological viewpoint of a larger universal scheme.

Much of Ely s work is richly annotated with his own ghphs he calls “cribriform. ” While they are made up of a finite set
of marks, they take on many difjerent “meanings”’ depending on the tool with which they are drawn. He has written and
spoken ofien about the roots and evolution of these drawings. Gestural in therr formation, these trailings evoke a sense
of language and meaningfil discourse. Though suggestive, they never yield up a firm translation. ” [A. Schoolman]

45. Ely, Timothy. 5 [Unique Book and Binding by Timethy C. Ely]. Colfax, WA: Timothy C. Ely, 2017. Unique.
Tight, bright, and unmarred. Drum leaf binding, wooden boards with resins, wax and pigments, brass and steel clasp
system, cloth spine. Housed in custom dropback box by the artist. fo [27.5cm x 31cm]. np. Illus. (color plates). Fine in
Fine Archival Box. Hardcover. (#9756) $20,000.00
8 spreadls of original art by Ely using watercolor, dyves, gum arabic, and other pigments.

"l am fond of the simple numbers and the shapes they generate. Within them are properties and unless they are fknown,
they appear fo be secret. The secrels are known but at various historical nodes something life the pentagon was
regarded as suspicious and its properties were guarded. Much could be said of this.

Five containers were selected with five rather random splashes of clear water and a mordant and five bottles of @ry dye
stuff’ 7o each of these was added an unmeasured amount of dye. The dves were used to gesturally prepare folios for
geometrical and diagrammatic work.

When all was dry, the sheets were divided into 5 units vertically and these divisions were scored or penciled in. With
various devices life pentagonal forms and numerical templates such as used by sign painters, the book called 5 began
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1o get some life.

Conceptual pieces like this book ofien ferment for long periods between other projects. As this one was maturing in both
mind and in procedure, [ happened on an idea for a wooden board binding and a method of clasping that [ lifed the
smell of

Normally experimental boofks are tested against reality with smaller less ambitious models. However, DRAWINGS AND
DIGRESSIONS [exhibition at the Schack Art Center, January //-February 8, 2018/ was to open in less than two
months and [ decided to raise the sails and experiment on this larger boot.

Wooden board bindings have an elegance and the old medieval models lacked for a contemporary wood shop and in
that was my technical advantage. 7The boards for this book are segmented, that is, pieced life a quilt. This allowed for
all sorts of design directions as well as having small mobile parts that could be worked in ways that a solid wood board
with all its inherent problems are avoided.

Same with the clasps. [ have not solved the problem and may never, with parts going missing over time. What [ have
solved is the hinge. The clasps on this book are very simple and are potentially loaded with new directions. these are
beginnings but [ find inspiration in them as an old friend and mafker of jewelry signed off on them as a really good idea.
L am fond of this book and pleased with what it will offer up as the contemporary wooden board and clasp notion,
echoing a medieval wave at history can generate as a new direction.” -ITimothy £ly, 2018 [artist statement/

Timothy C. Ely is a renowned and enigmatic figure in the book world. His one-of-kind manuscript books combine
elaborate and offen mysterious painted and drawn folios contained within finely crafied bindings, most of which are
original designs or variations on traditional binding techniques. Fach book carries lavers of both materials and
meaning. Fach drawing and element elicit revelations, personal to each viewer.

“For the last forty years, /s books and other works have sprung from a central core of concepts, owing to a jascination
with obscure or seemingly incomprehensible forms inspired by science and other projections from the history of the
human imagination. This spectrum of inspiration includes such things as fractured and whole grids, cypher systems,
landforms and landscapes as viewed from a satellite, and the archeological overlay of some of these sites, especially
those containing libraries. Originally, the atlas format provided a platform jfor the rendering of /iis complex maps,
which gradually gave way to an expanded psychological viewpoint of a larger universal scheme.

Much of Ely s work is richly annotated with his own ghphs he calls “cribriform. ” While they are made up of a finite set
of marks, they take on many different “meanings’’ depending on the tool with which they are drawn. He has written and
spoken ofien about the roots and evolution of these drawings. Gestural in therr formation, these trarlings evoke a sense
of language and meaningfil discourse. Though suggestive, they never yield up a firm translation. ” /4. Schoolman]

46. Ely, Timothy. Bones of the Book: An Oblong Identity. Colfax, WA: Timothy Ely, 1990-[2015]. Unique. Tight,
bright, and unmarred. Planetary Collage Standard binding with hand-sewn hand-dyed Irish linen end- bands and half
loose guards, elaborately blind-tooled brown goat skin spine; resin and pigment encrusted boards, boards incorporate six
works of art on paper; resin, rivets, paint, ink, and wax; gilt, colored foil, and blind tooling; decorated endpapers by the
artist, manuscript and letterpress title page signed and dated by the artist, drawn and painted throughout in ink, dry
pigment, watercolor, and graphite. Housed in a custom drop back box by the artist. fo [30cm x 44.5cm x 3.5cm] np.
[twenty- four double-page spreads. 34 leaves total]. Fine in Fine Archival Box. Hardcover. (#9758) $100,000.00
Bones of the Book is the second in a three-book series that differs significantly from most of Ely s other worfk. These
books are both biographical and autobiographical. Fach honors the important influence of family members in £y s life,
and combines it with an aspect of bookbinding—ithe format Ely has chosen to house his artwork throughout his career.
In eact case, there is also a third narrative that plays a significant role in Ely s identity as an individual and as an
artist.

The series began with Binding the Book. The Flight Into Egypr in 1985. Fgypt is about Ely s grandfather, the journal he
left behind about his mysterious trip 1o E£gypt between the wars, bookbinding, and the geography of Egypt. For mich
more information about Binding the Book: The Flight Into Egypt, see The Flight into Fgypt: Binding the Book
(Chronicle Boo#ks, 1995).

In Bones of the Book, the visual narrative combines Ely s origins (Snohomish, WA, /is parents, and their hardware
store), and the close relationship between book structure and human anatomy. The third book has yet to be made. Ely
plans for it 1o be about his Uncle Jack and his work as a combat photographer in the Pacific during WWI. In addition
10 the three-fold, co-mingled story line in Bones, as in all of Ely s art, there are layers of references drawn from
alchemy, mathematics, mythology, geography, and geology.

"In the early part of the last decade of the 20th century, I wished to contemplate my origins, especially the early and
all-consuming attraction to the form of the book and how that might have evolved for me. Beyond deep reading, [ have
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Jound that the best way to become informed about an event or gather a bit of enlightenment is to make an expressive
book.

Bones of the Book began as a thought structure aimed at the skeletal system of the body and of the boo#k, as they seem fo
me to contain functions that echo eacth other. [ also wanted fo fuse the influences of my parents and their choice of
liveliliood into the book by referencing the location of therr hardware store and its impact on what [ have chosen to do
as an artist. My parents, Everett [b. 1914/ and Frances [b. 1918, met at a paper mill where they both worked, then
married at the outset of America s involvement in World War 1. In about 1948, they opened a hardware store in
Snohomish, Washington (a map in the book drawn from memory is an attempt to locate the store in space), which set
the tone for my entire lijfe until they retired in 1978.

The haraware store.... [ long fo travel back through time and view 1t again, for until [ began this contemplation, [ was
not really aware of how much that family business, the community it served, and the tools and materials it contained
affected me. [ was introduced to the hardware business around the age of /7, not knowing how connected to the arts of”
the book this would be. It was 1o be my first real training in the process of building things, and, coupled with the local
library where [ practically lived when [ wasn t at the store, really became the focus of my interests. When [ first began
1o work this out, [ came to believe that there was an inextricable link between what influenced me, and how [ came to
fknow the craft of making a book. There seemed to be in place an existing gnosis which acted as both a guide and a set
of techniques—a skeletal anatomy was at hand.

7 began drawing bones in graduate school afier a trip to a forbidden beach at the mouth of the Ho/ River yielded up a
hoard of bird, fish, and crab remains. Though the Hoh Reservation was off limits, some cigarettes gave us entry. That
same summer a second pile of bones from draft horses in central Washington gave me a new scale. Then, my Uncle
Jack, living in Alaska, would provide the third leg of the bone ‘tripod’ of visual clues by sending me boxes of bones from
a lonely beach near Hoonat, Alaska. These bones would provide both visual inspiration and material for inks. (Bone
Dlack ink is especially bluish and potent!)

Bones of the Book reflects both my identity as a matker of things, and bones as structural supports, and how that
metaplior maps riself onto the cultural object/artifact of the book. As parts of the book traditionally have names of boay
parts to identify the book terrain, this seems apt. Books have a dorsal structure—a spine—and just as in a humanoid, 1f°
this is damaged the book is compromised. A book has a head and tail, and sometimes this head is crowned in gold,
grlded, or otherwise given an ornamental treatment. As the names of a book s parts and their fiunction lend connection
10 bones and anatomy, so also does the chosen structure of this book. The search for both an appropriately robust and
workable binding, and one that properly expresses my artistic intentions, provided a series of opportunities lo examine
a sampling of medieval books that satisyy these requirements. The structural skeleton of Bones of the Book is supported
by a continuous membrane of aged gampi, a Japanese paper possessed of astonishing properties. This paper forms a
long, double fold along each folio and is known as a “half loose ” guard. Being somewhat impenetrable to adhesive, this
paper reduces the fiiction of the folio so that it facilitates, without drag, the mobility of the book structure. Put simply, it
opens well without adding stress to the binding. In tandem with the sewing supports, cotton textile, and tissue as
metaphoric muscle mass, the book begins to resemble an intelligent and projective body. The Doctor said “It'’s alive! "’
Bones of the Book was finished as of June 11, 2015. It puts to rest and completes a long examined set of ideas, and its
own initial structural challenges provoked a method of working that [ can see to have a multiplicity of future uses.”
[Artist statement, 7. Ely/ July 2015/ Colfax, WA/

Timothy C. Ely is a renowned and enigmatic figure in the book world. His one-of-kind manuscript books combine
elaborate and offen mysterious painted and drawn folios contained within finely crafied bindings, most of which are
original designs or variations on traditional binding techniques. Fach book carries lavers of both materials and
meaning. Fach drawing and element elicit revelations, personal to each viewer.

“For the last forty years, /s books and other works have sprung from a central core of concepts, owing to a fascination
with obscure or seemingly incomprehensible forms inspired by science and other projections from the history of the
human imagination. This spectrum of inspiration includes such things as fractured and whole grids, cypher systems,
landforms and landscapes as viewed from a satellite, and the archeological overlay of some of these sites, especially
those containing libraries. Originally, the atlas format provided a platform for the rendering of /iis complex maps,
which gradually gave way to an expanded psychological viewpoint of a larger universal scheme.

Much of Ely s work is richly annotated with his own ghphs he calls “cribriform. ” While they are made up of a finite set
of marks, they take on many different “meanings”’ depending on the tool with which they are drawn. He has written and
spoken ofien about the roots and evolution of these drawings. Gestural in therr formation, these trarlings evoke a sense
of language and meaningfil discourse. Though suggestive, they never yield up a firm translation. ” /4. Schoolman]
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47. Ely, Timothy. Isometria [Unique Manuscript Book and Binding]. Colfax, WA: Timothy Ely, 2005. Unique.
Tight, bright, and unmarred. Arc-spine drum-leaf mixed media binding with fully articulated joints and
hematite/graphite endpapers; manuscript frontispiece, manuscript and letterpress title page signed by the artist; one
double-page manuscript illustration. Housed in a custom clamshell box by the artist. Small fo. [21cm x 32cm.] np. [5
leaves]. Manuscript book and binding signed by the artist. Fine in Fine Archival Box. Hardcover. (#9759) $7,000.00

"Some months ago, several books on drawing projection systems came into my collection. Just as with my bookbinding
collection, each book contributes some glimmer of insight or a method of describing an object or idea in the 4-D space
n which we exist. This is why [ collect.

[ have posed a problem to drafiers, engineers and artists on/off for over 15 years- the problem being how to describe
lines on a warped surface, a sphere to be specific. No answers were forth coming. Finally, in one of the books, was the
answer [ sought.

Isometria begins to describe the solution. The paper of the book, in places barely apprehiensible, locates an isometric
expression. Over this, “a warped surface ” is delineated and abstraction of an idea is newly formatted.

Lsometria is part of the 7XC* system of experimental tomes. It is made up of essentially one elaborate drawing, housed
between carefilly articulated endpapers which most aptly demonstrate my theory of dust and its application.

The book paper is deep treated with scoring and gelatine chemical preparation before being surfaced with the formal
drafiing materials of my craji.” [Timothy C. £y, Colfax, WA 2005]

"ETXC” refers to any experiment either in structure or system and usually lies outside the conventions in which [
work. These books are usually made o fest /Iy a solution to a vexing problem.”

Timothy C. Ely is a renowned and enigmatic figure in the book world. His one-of-kind manuscript books combine
elaborate and offen mysterious painted and drawn folios contained within finely crafied bindings, most of which are
original designs or variations on traditional binding techniques. Each book carries lavers of both materials and
meaning. Fach drawing and element elicit revelations, personal to each viewer.

“For the last forty years, /iis books and other works have sprung from a central core of concepts, owing to a fascination
with obscure or seemingly incomprehensible forms inspired by science and other projections from the history of the
human imagination. This spectrum of inspiration includes such things as fractured and whole grids, cypher systems,
landforms and landscapes as viewed from a satellite, and the archeological overlay of some of these sites, especially
those containing libraries. Originally, the atlas format provided a platform jfor the rendering of /iis complex maps,
which gradually gave way to an expanded psychological viewpoint of a larger universal scheme.

Much of Ely s work is richly annotated with his own ghphs he calls “cribriform. ” While they are made up of a finite set
of marks, they tafe on many different “meanings”’ depending on the tool with which they are drawn. He has written and
spofken ofien about the roots and evolution of these drawings. Gestural in their formation, these trailings evoke a sense
of language and meaningfil discourse. Though suggestive, they never yield up a firm translation. ” [A. Schoolman/

48. Emory, Michael [ed]. The Gay Picture Book. Chicago, IL: Contemporary Books, 1978. First Edition. Minimal
shelf/edge wear, very minor toning around the text block edges, else tight, bright, and unmarred. Glossy color pictorial
wraps. Small oblong quarto. np. Illus. (color and b/w plates). Very Good+ in Wraps. Original Wraps. (#9571) $275.00
Introduction by Dennis Sanders. A wonderfil collection of images of gay life in the Seventies.

Richly illustrated with hundreds of images (mostly b/w) celebrating all aspects of the gay life. An underrated
masterpiece.

49. Enamel Workers Strike Photographic Postcard. Belleville, Illinois, ¢.1925-1926. Single black and white
photographic postcard in very good condition, bright, and unmarred. Scarce. Very Good+. (#9433) $75.00
Postcard from the Roesch Incorporated porcelain, metal, and enamel manufacturing company. lmage captures worker's
strife from Belleville, lllinois.

50. Farrar, Janet and Stewart. A Witches Bible. A Witches Bible Volume I: The Sabbats, and Rites for Birth,
Marriage and Death. A Witches Bible Volume II: The Rituals. Principles, Rituals and Beliefs of Modern
Witcheraft. New York: Magickal Childe Publishing, 1984. First Edition Thus. Covers a little rubbed at edges, pages a
bit browned, a few light bumps to corners otherwise a clean set. Two volumes in slipcase. Vol. I: 192pp + xvi, black and
white photo insert at center. Vol II: 350pp + vxivpp black and white photo insert at center. Black and white line
illustrations. First American edition. Very Good+. Softcover in slipcase. (#9666) $350.00
Janet Farrar (b. 1950) was initiated into Alexandrian witchcraft by the tradition'’s founders, Alex and Maxine Sanders
mn the early 1970s. She met Stewart Farrar (1916 — 2000) in the group, and the two went on to marry and co-author a
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number of books on witchcrafi and modern neo-paganism. 7%is is the "first edition thus” - in two volumes - of the work,
published by Herman Slater of Magickal Childe in 1954, The set reproduces the text of two books which were originally
published separately under different titles by Robert Hale in the UK: the first volume as "Eight Sabbats for Witches”
and the second as "The Witches' Way.”

51. Farrell, Jennifer. The 2016 Dollhouse Gig Posters Club. Chicago, IL: Starshaped Press, 2016. Limited Edition.
Bright and unmarred. Loose sheets in archival box; printed posters tipped onto larger card. 2x3" posters on 6x6" cards.
Illus. (color and b/w plates). Numbered limited edition of 100. Fine in Fine Archival Box. (#9557) $85.00
"The idea stems from wanting to create tiny works of art from the smallest preces in our metal tipe collection as well as
our longtime passion for music. Operating like an old school record club, subscribers get a new 2x3” poster each month
featuring a different musical style (12 in all). In January the poster ships with a reel box which houses all of the
posters.” [Statement from the press/

The complete set also includes a set of temporary tattoos, a retro futuristic letterpress print from P22 Analog, and a
fexidisc by John and Mark of The Coctails.

52. Fletcher, Erin [binding]. Goose Eggs & Other Fowl Expressions [Miniature design binding]. Maryland: Rebecca
Press, 1991/2014. First Edition. Tight, bright, and unmarred.Dorfner Binding; spine covered in Mauve buffalo skin;
veneer covered boards with Karelian Birch veneer tabs; sewn on snakeskin tapes; silsuede fly leaf made to handmade
Katie MacGregor paper; leather wrapped head- bands; hand painted edges in teal gouache mix. Book housed in a leather
spine clamshell box sided up with silver book cloth; trays covered in handmade Katie MacGregor paper and lined with
Silsuede; box stamped in teal with book title. 32mo [5.9x6.8x1.5cm]. Fine in Fine Archival Box. Hardcover.

(#9765) $750.00
"This miniature book is filled with quirky adages that incorporate a variety of Jow! species. The materials chosen for
this binding were greatly inspired by the vibrant colors used in printing the text. The four segments of veneer mafke the
Sshape of a goose egg.” [artist statement/

53. [Fox, Charles James (attrib)]. Essay Upon Wind: With Curious Anecdotes of Eminent Peteurs.
Potsdam/London: Office of Peter Puffendorf, nd [cira 1800]. Limited Edition. Light shelf/edge wear, hinges show minor
cracking, owner bookplates, pencil notations, rebound, else tight, bright, and unmarred. Full red leather binding, five
raised bands, gilt lettering, in blind decorative elements, marbled endpapers, teg, engraved frontispiece tipped in, full
vellum. 8vo. 56pp. Illus. (b/w plates). Limited edition of 12 copies on vellum in addition to broader edition of 50 on
paper. Near Fine. Hardcover. (#9164) $8,500.00
"A remarfable jeu d'esprit. in the scatalogical manner of Swift and /is imitators, and persistently attributed to the
eminent English politician Charles James Fox, whose good-humored dissipations were notorious. "This copy s printed
on vellum, the printed notice of limitation on the verso of the title-page readls, "Of this volume Jiffy copies only are
printed,” to which an early hand has added in pencil, "on paper, and 2 on vellum.” The text begins with a facetious
dedication to the Lord Chancellor (Lord Thorlow). "I have heard, from several of vour brother peers, that your
lordship Jarts, without reserve, when seated upon the woolsact, in a fill assembly of nobles.” A following note
("anticipation”) informs the curious reader that "the following singular essay was written, and published, for a
considerable wager. " The essay itself, called "An Essay upon Farting, " is addressed to the Secretary of the Agricultural
and Philosophical Societies in an unnamed place, and is dated Monteutl, December 23, 1783. There follows a
mock-scholarly discussion of five kindls of exhalation, the sonorous and full-foned, or rousing fart, the double fart, the
Soft fizzing Jart, the wet Jart, and the sullen wind-bound fart. The essay is signed "Van Trump, " and is followed by a
short postscript, and a longer appendix, with its own fly-title, called, "Affer thoughts upon farting, shewing its great
utility.: with curious anecdotes of eminent farters.” The printing fistory of this text is obscure. At the Pennsylvania
Historical Society is what appears fo be a unique copy dated 1787, with vii(1), 39 pp., "printed and sold by all the
booksellers in town and country. " At Harvard is another edition, called "An Essay upon Farting,” with the same
pagination, and curiously dated "MDCCLXXVII " this pamphlet was printed in London for G. Ledger of Dover, "and
sold by all the booksellers in town and country under the title of An Essay upon Wind.” Ledger was in fact a bookseller
mn Dover, and /hiis name appears in at least a dozen imprints from 1786 to 1799, Of the present edition the ESTC (01/04)
records three copres (O, CU-SB, NSyU), to which OCLC adds one more (CtY, but "52 pp.”), and NUC possibly a fifi%
(IEN). None of these is reported to be on vellum. The ESTC dates this printing ca. 1800, it is certainly no earlier, as the
new-style 's” is used throughout, very likely it was produced before Fox's death in 1809. An early manuscript note on
the front flyleaf readls as follows. "Of this volume written by Charles Fox for a wager, and dedicated to Lord
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Chancellow Thurlow, only fifty copies were printed on paper, & two upon vellum. 2312, Bohn's English Catalogue.
1829, Hibbert's sale five pounds.” George Hibbert's large library was in fact sold in 1829, though I believe there were
12 copies on vellum (as we have sold to recently and know the location of at leas 3-4 in institutional clients. lnserted ar
the front is a portrait of Fox, dated 1798 later bookplates of Frederic R. Kirkland and Ray Norr. Kirfland was a noted
collector who's collection was sold by Parke-Bernet Galleries in 1962. Norr was also a well known collector (who's
bookplate was create by one of the greats of the period), though he is best known as a whistle blower in the tobacco
case.

54. Fox, Selena [compiler]. Magickal Contacts. Madison, WI: [Circle Sanctuary], 1982. First Edition. Tight, bright,
and unmarred, excellent condition. Staplebound with original cream colored wrappers. 52 pages. Very Good+.
Staplebound Wraps. (#9779) $125.00
Circle Sanctuary was founded in Madison, Wisconsin, in 1974. lts name, logo, and focus are concerved by Selena Fox.
This small gathering was a Yule celebration hosted by Selena Fox and Jim Alan in their home in Madison, Wisconsin
and includes Pagans from the USA and UK. Selena Fox is a fully ordained Wiccan priestess, interfaith minister,
environmentalist, pagan elder, author, and lecturer in the fields of pagan studies, ecopsychology, and comparative
religion.

Circle Sanctuary is an internationally recognized and legal Neo-Pagan church, the first in the United States to have
interfaith and Wiccan earth-based belief systems recognized by the US government. 7his booklet is an updated
supplement to the previous editions of the Circle Guide to Wicca & Pagan Resources, the annual sourceboof fo Circle
Network. Contains for communities, groups, covens, and events around the world. Also includes periodicals and
newsletters for pagan networfing and significantly jor LGB70 pagans to locate resources. Extremely scarce.

55. Fox, Selena [editor]. Pagan Spirit Journal, no.1: A Circle Publication. Madison, WI: [Circle Sanctuary], 1982.
First Edition. Tight, bright, and unmarred, in very good condition with one small tear on rear pages 57-58. Comb
binding with original pictorial wrappers. Fully illustrated, 58 pages, large digest size. Extremely scarce. Very Good+ in
Wraps. Spiral Bound. (#9776) $450.00
Pagan Spirit Journal is the literary and information publication to come out of the Pagan Spirit Gathering, also known
as PSG, one of America s oldest and largest pagan camping festivals. Organized and sponsored by Circle Sanctuary,
PSGC is a Pagan village community immersion experience that lakes place during Summer Solstice week each year and
that continues year round through social media and other forms of mnterpersonal communication. Starting in 1950, PSG
was an outgrowth of pagan networking and seasonal celebrations that Selena Fox, along with others involved with
Circle Sanctuary, began doing in the 1970s. Pagan Spirit Gathering also is roofed in values prevalent in mid twentieth
century social movements Jor peace, environmental preservation, equality, liberty, and justice for all. The first Pagan
Spirit Gathering started as a weekend Summer Solstice festival on private land near Sparta, Wisconsin. Although

small, with only ninety people, this prototipe PSG brought together pagans from many paths and many places from
across the United States and beyvond to create and live in a pagan village in a natural location. The gathering continues
lo this day. The journal is testimony and insight info pagan belief, network support, and value systems emphasizing
soctal justice, human rights, and respect for the natural world. Letters and articles by Starhawk, Rev. Selena Fox, and
Raymond Buckland,

56. Frech, Karl Hugo. Ex Libris "Occultis" bookplate collection. Bratislava, Slovakia, c.1922. First Edition.
Collection of 12 large handpress printed "Occult" Ex-Libris bookplates, of which 8 are signed by the artist and 3 bear
his address stamp on verso. Bratislava, Slovakia, 1922. Various dates (early 1920s), various sizes, ranging from 177 x
140 mm down to 113 x 75 mm. Printing processes vary: some are woodblocks printed in b/w or color, another
hand-colored aquatint (?); four Exlibris pasted onto green card. Very good. Unbound. Very Good+. (#9660) $1,250.00
Fxcellent series of highly original, signed Exlibris prints by painter and graphic illustrator Karl Hugo Frech, [Kar/
Naughty] (1883-1943). While Frech's are probably the most notable Slovakian bookplates ever produced, they remain
almost completely unstudied and unknown. Frech's bookplates recerved numerous commissions from many important
Jigures of Bratislava (formerly Pressburg), among them being Dr. Ovidius Faust, archivist and museum director and
Karl Benyovszky. Incredibly, in bookplate scholarship, Frech’s name is virtually unrecorded.

Frech was born in Stutigart, Germany. He studied lithograp/y ar G.F. Schreiber Art Institute in Esslingen, and between
1903 and 1905 /he attended the Academy of Applied Arts in Stutigars, where /e later worked as an illustrator and
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graphic artist. In 1914 he married and

moved to Bratislava (formerly Pressburger), where he spent most of his life. He made /s living as a painter and a
graphic artist; /e was also member of the Pressburger Kunstverein. Although he contributed illustrations to the
Pressburger Zertung newspaper and numerots books, his ex/biris designs are particularly prolific due fo the occult and
esoteric themes and unusual size. While bookplates are generally reflections of the unique eccentricities of collectors,
the occult themes in the art are reflected of the Occult Revival and metaphysical interest in the Art Nouveau periods.
There is scarce literature published in English to support any of Frech s individual interest in the occult, however,
grven the time period and clients, it is possible the commissions were specific. The symbolism in the bookplates range
from esoteric, Hermeticism, Eastern philosophies, Mesmerism, and astrology.

Frech died on 27 July 1943 while trying to escape from a camp for displaced Germans near the Austrian town of Steyr.
Sadly, many of the books in Dr. Faustus’ personal library, assuming with his bookplates were looted and destroyved
during World War /7.

57. Gaffigan, Jim; Richards, Sean [binder]. Food: A Love Story [Art Binding]. New York: Crown Archetype, 2014.
First Edition. Signed by the author, else tight, bright, and unmarred. Green leather spine, red leather boards, two raised
bands, leather decorative inlays, gilt lettering, marbled endpages, aeg. 8vo. 340pp. Illus. (b/w plates). Signed by author.
Fine in Fine Archival Box. Hardcover. (#9574) $2,500.00
An unusual art binding by S. Richards, who loves food nearly as much as binding. In this case, the result is a wonderfil
portrait of the author as a roasted chicken.

58. Gano, Gordon [Violent Femmes]. Two Page MSS letter from Gordon Gano [together with] One Page MSS
Lyries. LA, 1983. Unique. Minor toning, else bright and clean. 8.5x11" notebook paper; mss in black ink. Signed by the
author. Near Fine. (#8908) $25,000.00
“Violent Femmes = was the debut album by Violent Femmes and one of the defining albums of the era. Recorded in July
1982, the album was released by Slash Recordls on vinyl in April 1983. Gordon Gano wrote most of the songs for the
album while still in high school in Milwaukee Wisconsin. It was the band s most successful album going platinum erglit
vears affer its release. The album achieved what is believed to be a unique fee buy going gold, four years after release,
without having made an appearance on Billboard's fop 200 album chart. Rolling Stone ranked the album Number 22 on
s list of the 100 Greatest Albums of Al Time. [They were discovered by James Honeyman-Scott (of The Pretenders) on
August 23, 1981, when the band was busking on a street corner in front of the Oriental Theatre, the Milwaukee venue
that The Pretfenders would be playing later that night. Chris